

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-790

ANSWERED ON- 25/07/2025


DEVELOPMENT OF TEXTILE INFRASTRUCTURE IN MAHARASHTRA


790. SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the status of textile parks, processing units and common facility centres in Maharashtra;


(b) the financial assistance provided for infrastructure development;


(c) the benefits derived by textile units and workers; and


(d) the future plans for enhancing textile infrastructure in the State?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a): With a view to increasing investments, generating employment opportunities and boosting exports in the textile sector, the Ministry of Textiles is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide support for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country. Under the scheme, 12 parks were sanctioned in the State of Maharashtra.

Additionally, there are 339 processing units (including cone dyeing, fabric dyeing, printing, mercerizing, other processing activities) functioning across the State.

In addition, a project under Comprehensive Powerloom Cluster Development Scheme (CPCDS) has also been approved in Ichalkaranji, Maharashtra with the primary aim of developing powerloom mega clusters in major textile hubs to promote infrastructure development, technology up gradation and sustainability.

(b): Under SITP, the Government of India has disbursed ₹400.45 crore for these 12 textile parks while, the Government of Maharashtra has sanctioned ₹86.32 crore. For the project under CPCDS, the Ministry has disbursed a support of Rs. 44.55 cr.

(c): Currently, 889 textile units are operational across these 12 parks in Maharashtra, collectively generating employment for approximately 42,400 individuals. Textile parks are designed to offer a range of common facilities for textile units, including testing laboratories, design centers, warehouses, raw material depots, and trade centers and various amenities for the welfare of workers such as hostels, canteens, crèches etc.

(d): Government of India has approved setting up of 7 PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel

(PM MITRA) Parks across the country including one at Amravati in the State of Maharashtra.

In addition, under a new scheme, Government of Maharashtra will provide support for setting up of mini textile parks across the state. Under this scheme, the state government will provide a capital grant of 40% of the total project cost-including land, construction, machinery, and solar power-or ₹30 crore whichever is lower.
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